Software Journal: Theory and Applications                     3, 2019
 14
DOI: 10.15827/2311-6749.19.3.3
METHODS AND MEANS OF DISTRIBUTED STORAGE SYSTEMS IMPLEMENTATION
A.V. Baranov 1, PhD (Engineering) Associate Professor
S.A. Leshchev 1, Research Associate
1 Joint Supercomputer Center of the Russian Academy of Sciences – branch of Federal State
Institution «Scientific Research Institute for System Analysis of the Russian Academy of Sci-

2. Shabanov B.M., Telegin P.N., Ovsyannikov A.P., Baranov A.V., Lyakhovets D.S., Tikhomirov A.I. The
Jobs Management System for the Distributed Network of the Supercomputer Centers. Proc. NIISI RAS. 2018,
vol. 8, no. 6, pp. 65-73 (in Russ.). DOI: 10.25682/NIISI.2018.6.0009.
3. Baranov A.V., Ovsyannikov A.P., Shabanov B.M. Federative Identity for the Distributed Infrastructure
of the Supercomputer Centers. Proc. NIISI RAS. 2018, vol. 8., no. 6, pp. 79-83 (in Russ.). DOI:
10.25682/NIISI.2018.6.0011.
4. Levin V.K. Supercomputing Trends. Computational Nanotechnology, 2014, no. 1, pp. 35-38 (in Russ.).
5. Tikhomirov A.I., Baranov A.V. Methods and tools for organizing the global job queue in the geograph-
ically distributed computing system. Bul. SUSU, Series Computational Mathematics and Software Engineering,
2017. Т. 6, № 4. С. 28–42 (in Russ.). DOI: 10.14529/cmse170403.
6. Krishan Kumar Singh, Mohit Kumar, Mayank Singhal, and Aashrita Dubey. Elasticsearch. IJMTER,
vol. 5, no. 5, pp. 23-28. DOI: 10.21884/ijmter.2018.5137.2jz19.
7. Severance C., Roy T. Fielding: Understanding the REST Style. Computer, 2015, vol. 48, no. 6, pp. 7-9.
DOI: 10.1109/MC.2015.170.
8. Hady F.T., Foong A., Veal B. and Williams D. Platform Storage Performance With 3D XPoint Technol-
ogy. Proc. IEEE, 2017, vol. 105, no. 9, pp. 1822-1833. DOI: 10.1109/JPROC.2017.2731776.
9. Sivashankar and Ramasamy S. Design and implementation of non-volatile memory express. Proc. IEEE
ICRTIT, 2014, pp. 1-6. DOI: 10.1109/ICRTIT.2014.6996190.
10. Leshchev S.A., Aladyshev O.S. Features of a Network of Data Storages for Supercomputer Center. Proc.
NIISI RAS, 2017, vol. 7, no. 4, pp. 151-156 (in Russ.).
11. IO-500. Virtual Institute for I/O. URL: https://www.vi4io.org/io500/about/start (дата обращения:
27.06.2019).
12. Callaghan B., Pawlowski B., Staubach P. NFS Version 3 Protocol Specification. 1995. DOI:
10.17487/rfc1813.
13. Shepler S., Callaghan B., Robinson D., Thurlow R., Beame C., Eisler M., Noveck D. NFS version 4 Pro-
tocol. 2000. DOI: 10.17487/rfc3010.
14. Grunbacher A. POSIX Access Control Lists on Linux. Proc. USENIX Tech. Conf., 2003, pp. 259-272.
15. Shepler S., Eisler M., Noveck D. NFS Version 4 Minor Version 1 Protocol. 2010. DOI:
10.17487/rfc5661.
16. Baranov A.V., Kiselev T.F., Kormilitsin E.S., Ogaryshev V.F., Telegin P.N. Modification of the statistic
subsystem of the Joint Supercomputer Center of the Russian Academy of Sciences. Proc. NIISI RAS, 2018, vol.
8, no. 4, pp. 136-144 (in Russ.). DOI: 10.25682/NIISI.2018.4.0016.
17. Curewitz K.M., Krishnan P. and Vitter J.S. Practical prefetching via data compression. Proc. ACM
SIGMOD, NY, USA, 1993, pp. 257-266. DOI: 10.1145/170035.170077.
18. Jianxi Chen and Dan Feng. An intelligent prefetching strategy for a data grid prototype system. Proc.
IEEE WCNM, 2005, pp. 1320-1323. DOI: 10.1109/WCNM.2005.1544298.
19. Liu G., Wei H., Wang X. and Peng W. Research on Data Interoperability Based on Clustering Analysis
in Data Grid. Proc. IEEE I-ESA, 2009, pp. 97-103. DOI: 10.1109/I-ESA.2009.19.
20. Beigrezaei M., Haghighat A.T., Meybodi M.R. and Runiassy M. PPRA: A new pre-fetching and predic-
tion based replication algorithm Meybodi in data grid. Proc. 6th ICCKE, 2016, pp. 257-262. DOI:
10.1109/ICCKE.2016.7802149.
21. Chen P., Chang J., Su Y. and Shieh C. On-demand data co-allocation with user-level cache for grids.
Concurrency Computat.: Pract. Exper., 2010, vol. 22, iss. 18, pp. 2488-2513. DOI:10.1002/cpe.1587.
22. Po-Cheng Chen, Jyh-Biau Chang, Yi-Sheng Lin, Ce-Kuen Shieh, Yi-Chang Zhuang. Transparent on-
demand co-allocation data access for grids. IJAHUC, 2010, vol. 5, no. 4, pp. 227-234. DOI:
10.1504/IJAHUC.2010.032997.
23. Saad W., Abbes H., Cérin C. and Jemni M. A Data Prefetching Model for Desktop Grids and the Condor
Use Case. Proc. 12th IEEE TrustCom, 2013, pp. 1065-1072. DOI: 10.1109/TrustCom.2013.130.
24. Saadat N., Rahmani A.M. PDDRA: A new pre-fetching based dynamic data replication algorithm in data
grids. Future Generation Computer Systems, 2012, vol. 28, iss. 4, pp. 666-681. DOI:
10.1016/j.future.2011.10.011.
25. Tian T., Luo J., Wu Z. and Song A. A Prefetching-based Replication Algorithm in Data Grid. Proc. 3rd
ICPCA, 2008, pp. 526-531. DOI: 10.1109/ICPCA.2008.4783644.
26. Saharov I.E. Method of proactive caching for supplements realising at network environment of grid
computing. VNIIZHT Bull., 2009, no. 2, pp. 29-33 (in Russ.).
Software Journal: Theory and Applications                     3, 2019
 23

СКЦ. В статье сформулированы требования к РСХД для разных аспектов ее разработки и применения:
организации хранения данных и их метаданных, поддержки жизненного цикла пользовательских зада-
ний, обеспечения безопасности данных. Кроме этого, определены возможные варианты и средства реа-
лизации в создаваемой РСХД сети СКЦ сформулированных требований.
Ключевые слова: высокопроизводительные вычисления, суперкомпьютерный центр коллективного
пользования, распределенные вычисления, распределенные системы хранения данных, управление супер-
компьютерными заданиями.
Благодарности. Работа выполнена в рамках государственного задания по проведению фундамен-
тальных научных исследований, тема № 0065-2019-0016.
Литература
1. Шабанов Б. М., Овсянников А. П., Баранов А.В., Лещев С. А., Долгов Б.В., Дербышев Д.Ю. Про-
ект распределенной сети суперкомпьютерных центров коллективного пользования // Программные си-
стемы: теория и приложения. 2017. T. 35. №4, C. 245–262. DOI: 10.25209/2079-3316-2017-8-4-245-262.
2. Шабанов Б.М., Телегин П.Н., Овсянников А.П., Баранов А.В., Тихомиров А.И., Ляховец Д.С. Си-
стема управления заданиями распределенной сети суперкомпьютерных центров коллективного пользо-
вания // Труды НИИСИ РАН. 2018. Т. 8. № 6. С. 65-73. DOI: 10.25682/NIISI.2018.6.0009.
3. Баранов А.В., Овсянников А.П., Шабанов Б.М. Федеративная аутентификация в распределенной
инфраструктуре суперкомпьютерных центров // Труды НИИСИ РАН. 2018. Т. 8. № 6. С. 79-83. DOI:
10.25682/NIISI.2018.6.0011.
4. Левин В.К. Тенденции развития суперкомпьютеров. Computational Nanotechnology. 2014. № 1.

9. Sivashankar and Ramasamy S. Design and implementation of non-volatile memory express. Proc. IEEE
ICRTIT, 2014, pp. 1-6. DOI: 10.1109/ICRTIT.2014.6996190.
10. Лещев С.А., Аладышев О.С. Особенности современных сетей компьютерной памяти в суперком-
пьютерных центрах // Труды НИИСИ РАН. 2017. Т. 7. № 4. С. 151-156.
11. IO-500. Virtual Institute for I/O. URL: https://www.vi4io.org/io500/about/start (дата обращения:
27.06.2019).
12. Callaghan B., Pawlowski B., Staubach P. NFS Version 3 Protocol Specification. 1995. DOI:
10.17487/rfc1813.
13. Shepler S., Callaghan B., Robinson D., Thurlow R., Beame C., Eisler M., Noveck D. NFS version 4 Pro-
tocol. 2000. DOI: 10.17487/rfc3010.
14. Grunbacher A. POSIX Access Control Lists on Linux. Proc. USENIX Tech. Conf., 2003, pp. 259-272.
15. Shepler S., Eisler M., Noveck D. NFS Version 4 Minor Version 1 Protocol. 2010. DOI:
10.17487/rfc5661.
16. Баранов А.В., Киселёв Е.А., Кормилицин Е.С., Огарышев В.Ф., Телегин П.Н. Модернизация под-
системы сбора и обработки статистики центра коллективного пользования вычислительными ресурсами
МСЦ РАН // Труды НИИСИ РАН. 2018. Т. 8. № 4. С. 136-144. DOI: 10.25682/NIISI.2018.4.0016.
17. Curewitz K.M., Krishnan P. and Vitter J.S. Practical prefetching via data compression. Proc. ACM
SIGMOD, NY, USA, 1993, pp. 257-266. DOI: 10.1145/170035.170077.
18. Jianxi Chen and Dan Feng. An intelligent prefetching strategy for a data grid prototype system. Proc.
IEEE WCNM, 2005, pp. 1320-1323. DOI: 10.1109/WCNM.2005.1544298.